

NO. 71419-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

N.W. AND R.W., ON BEHALF OF B.W., A MINOR CHILD,

Appellants,

v.

MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Jeffrey Ganson, WSBA No. 26469
Parker A. Howell, WSBA No. 45237
Attorneys for Respondent Mercer
Island School District

PORTER FOSTER RORICK LLP
Attorneys at Law
800 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

JAN -9 2015

2015 JAN -9 PM 1:53

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. This case is not the proper vehicle for addressing the standard to apply in future administrative or judicial proceedings. 2

 1. *This case has a unique posture, because the events at issue occurred prior to OSPI’s guidance or revised regulations indicating a standard for administrative adjudications under Chapter 28A.642 RCW.2*

 2. *Given this case’s unique posture, it would be inappropriate and unfair to entertain a more lenient administrative standard.6*

B. The Court should apply the deliberate indifference standard in the limited context of this case, as urged by OSPI, because the Parents are estopped from arguing for a more lenient standard. 9

C. The deliberate indifference standard is appropriate for deciding school district liability for peer-on-peer harassment in cases that could lead to money damages. 11

 1. *The ACLU ignores WAC 392-190-005, which states that compliance with federal law is sufficient. 12*

 2. *The state court decisions cited by the ACLU are distinguishable. 13*

 3. *At least one other state uses the deliberate indifference standard for purposes of its analogous statute. 16*

D. Amici Curiae fail to explain how their standard differs from deliberate indifference or how it would lead to a different result. .. 18

 1. *It is unclear whether and to what extent Amici Curiae’s preferred standard differs from deliberate indifference. 18*

 2. *Amici Curaie never attempt to apply their preferred standard to the undisputed facts of this case, which show that the District did not discriminate against B.W. 19*

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 649, 119 S. Ct. 1661, 143 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>DeWater v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 128, 921 P.2d 1059 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Donovan v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 567, 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Cal. App. 2008) | 7, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 118 S. Ct. 1989, 141 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1998) | 7 |
| <i>L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Reg'l Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 189 N.J. 381, 915 A.2d 535 (2007) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>S.S. v. Alexander</i> , 143 Wn. App. 75, 177 P.3d 724 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , No. 70414-1-I (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-1 to -49 | 13 |
| RCW 28A.640..... | 16 |
| RCW 28A.642..... | passim |
| RCW 28A.642.010..... | 17 |
| RCW 28A.642.030..... | 3, 4, 15 |
| RCW 28A.642.040 | 8, 9, 11 |
| RCW 28A.642.060..... | 15 |
| RCW 49.60 | 13 |

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| WAC 392-190..... | 1, 5, 6, 8 |
| WAC 392-190-005..... | 12, 17 |
| WAC 392-190-005 (1990) | 16 |
| WAC 392-190-005 (2011)..... | 4, 11, 12, 15 |
| WAC 392-190-0555 | 1, 8, 18, 19 |
| WAC 392-190-075 | 6, 7, 10 |
| WAC 392-190-075 (2011)..... | 3, 4, 6 |
| WAC 392-190-079..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

Bill Analysis, HB 3026, 61st Legislature (2010) 15
Susanne Beauchain et al., Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools (Feb. 2012) 4
